

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

BOBBIE HARRIS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant, and*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MEXICAN SPECIALTY FOODS, INC.,  
d/b/a LA PAZ RESTAURANTE & CANTINA,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

JULIE BEST GRIMES,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant, and*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

RAVE MOTION PICTURES, BIRMINGHAM, LLC, *et al.*  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS BOBBIE HARRIS AND JULIE GRIMES**

---

JOSEPH H. AUGHTMAN  
Beasley, Allen, Crow, Methvin, Portis & Miles  
272 Commerce Street  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 269-2343  
*Counsel for Appellant Julie Best Grimes*

DEEPAK GUPTA  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
*Counsel for Appellants Bobbie  
Harris and Julie Best Grimes*

JONATHAN H. WALLER  
2140 11th Avenue South, Suite 222  
Birmingham, AL 35205  
(205) 933-5421  
*Counsel for Appellant Bobbie Harris*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS HARRIS AND GRIMES.....	1
I. FCRA Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	2
II. FCRA Does Not Impose Unconstitutionally Excessive Statutory Damages. ....	6
A. The Defendants Have Not Shown That an As-Applied Challenge Is Ripe or That a Facial Challenge, Even If Permissible, Could Succeed. ....	7
B. The Defendants Have Not Demonstrated That Statutory Damages Under FCRA Are Punitive. ....	9
C. Even If Statutory Damages Under FCRA Were Punitive, The Statute Would Satisfy Due Process. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Federal Cases

<i>Accounting Outsourcing, LLC v. Verizon Wireless Personal Communications, L.P.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 789 (M.D. La.).....	14, 17
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981) .....	10
<i>Arcilla v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 965 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	11
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 539 (1996) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>Cable/Home Communication Corp. v. Network Prods., Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	3, 10
<i>Chair King, Inc. v. GTE Mobilnet of Houston, Inc.</i> , 135 S.W.3d 365 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004) .....	14
<i>De Leon-Granados v. Eller and Sons Trees, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207 (1935) .....	3
<i>F. W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts</i> , 344 U.S. 228 (1952) .....	3
<i>*Giacco v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966) .....	5
<i>High Ol' Times, Inc. v. Busbee</i> , 673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	4
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Association, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	7

<i>Kaufman v. ACS Systems, Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. Rptr. 3d 296 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	14
<i>Kehoe v. Fidelity Federal Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 421 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006) .....	12
<i>Kenro, Inc. v. Fax Daily, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1162 (S.D. Ind. 1997)..	14
<i>Lowry’s Reports, Inc. v. Legg Mason</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D. Md. 2004) .....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Miller</i> , 879 N.E.2d 292 (Ill. 2007) .....	14
* <i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	7, 11, 18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	4
<i>Native American Arts, Inc. v. Bundy-Howard</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 905 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	14
* <i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	5
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	8
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking And Trust Co. of Va.</i> , 526 F.3d 142 (4th 2008) .....	16
* <i>St. Louis Iron Mountain &amp; Southern Railway Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919) .....	13, 14, 15

<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	13, 16
<i>Texas v. American Blastfax, Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (W.D. Tex. 2000) .....	49
<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litigation</i> , 211 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	10
* <i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979) .....	5, 6, 17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	8
<i>Native American Arts, Inc. v. Bundy-Howard, Inc.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 905 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	50
<i>Zomba v. Panorama Records, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2429 (2008) .....	13, 15

## **Federal Statutes**

Credit Card and Debit Card Receipt Clarification Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-241 § 2, 122 Stat. 1565 (2008).....	9, 18
Cable TV Privacy Act of 1984, 47 U.S.C. § 551(f)(2)(A).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 338(i)(7).....	12
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2724(b)(1).....	12
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, 18 U.S.C. § 2707(c).....	12

Right to Financial Privacy Act of 1978,  
12 U.S.C. § 3417(a)(1).....12

Taxpayer Browsing Protection Act of 1997,  
26 U.S.C. § 7431(c)(1)(A).....12

Video Privacy Protection Act of 1998,  
18 U.S.C. § 2710(c)(2)(A).....12

### **Legislative History**

154 Cong. Rec. H00000-28 (daily ed. May 13, 2008).....18

### **Miscellaneous**

Colleen P. Murphy,  
*Judicial Assessment of Legal Remedies*,  
94 NW. U. L. REV. 153 (1999).....6, 17

Catherine M. Sharkey,  
*Punitive Damages as Societal Damages*,  
113 YALE L.J. 347 (2003).....10
